

TMP Steel Corporation

Financial Statements for the  
Six Months Ended June 30, 2021  
and 2020 and  
Independent Auditors' Review  
Report

Address: 2F., No.132, Section 3, Chengde Rd., Datong  
Dist., TAIPEI CITY 103034, TAIWAN (R.O.C.)

TEL: (02)25992838

\*The English version of the financial statements has not been reviewed or verified by an accountant.

\*The reader is advised that these financial statements have been prepared originally in Chinese. In the event of a conflict between these financial statements and the original Chinese version or difference in interpretation between the two versions, the Chinese language financial statements shall prevail.

## Table of Contents

	<u>Item</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>No. of Notes to Financial Report</u>
I.	Cover	1	-
II.	Table of Contents	2	-
III.	Independent Auditors' Review Report	3~4	-
IV.	Balance sheet	5	-
V.	statement of comprehensive income	6	-
VI.	Statement of changes in equity	7	-
VII.	Statement of cash flows	8~9	-
VIII.	Notes to the Financial Statements		
	(I) Organization and operations	10	1.
	(II) The Authorization of Financial Statements	10	2.
	(III) Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards	10~12	3.
	(IV) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies	12~13	4.
	(V) Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation and Uncertainty	13	5.
	(VI) Summary of Significant Accounting Items	13~32	6~23
	(VII) Related party transaction	38~41	26.
	(VIII) Pledged Assets	41	27.
	(IX) Significant Contingent Liabilities and Unrecognized Commitments	41	28.
	(X) Major Disaster Losses	-	-
	(XI) Significant Events After Reporting Period	-	-
	(XII) Others	32~38, 41	24~25, 29
	(XIII) Additional Disclosures		
	1. Information about significant transactions	42	30.
	2. Information about investees	42	30.
	3. Information on investments in mainland China	42	30.
	4. Information on main investors	42	30.
	(XIV) Segments Information	42	31



**Deloitte & Touche**  
20F, Taipei Nan Shan Plaza  
No. 100, Songren Rd.,  
Xinyi Dist., Taipei 11073, Taiwan  
Tel:+886(2)2725-9988  
Fax:+886 (2)4051-6888  
www.deloitte.com.tw

## **Independent Auditors' Review Report**

To TMP Steel Corporation

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying balance sheets of TMP Steel Corporation as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, the related statements of comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, of changes in equity, and of cash flows for the six months then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial statements based on our reviews.

### **Scope of Review**

We conducted our reviews in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standard 65, "Review of Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of the financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our reviews, nothing has come to our attention that caused us to believe that the accompanying financial statements do not present fairly, in all material respects the financial

position of the Company as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, its financial performance for the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the six months then ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China.

Deloitte & Touche

CPA: Cheng Shiuh-Ran

CPA: Chao Yuang Shiang

The Financial Supervisory Commission  
R.O.C. Approved No.  
Jing Guang Zheng Shen No.  
1010028123

The Financial Supervisory Commission  
R.O.C. Approved No.  
Jing Guan Zheng Shen No. 1050024633

Aug 13, 2021

TMP Steel Corporation

Balance sheet

June 30, 2021, December 31, 2020, and June 30, 2020

Unit: NTD thousand

Code	Asset	June 30, 2021 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2020 (Audited)		June 30, 2020 (Reviewed)	
		Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>							
1100	Cash and bank deposits (Note 6)	\$ 142,694	9	\$ 100,429	7	\$ 204,516	15
1110	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 7)	39,105	2	24,458	2	22,475	2
1120	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 8)	3,888	-	3,393	-	2,952	-
1136	Financial assets at amortized cost (Note 9)	1,800	-	1,829	-	1,903	-
1150	Note receivable (Note 10)	89,528	5	93,405	7	71,132	5
1170	Accounts receivable (Notes 10)	606,020	36	521,600	37	558,666	40
1180	Notes and accounts receivable - related parties (Note 10, and 26)	5,952	1	5,603	1	4,377	-
130X	Inventory (Note 11)	211,576	13	139,486	10	124,413	9
1410	Prepayments (Note 13)	2,960	-	11,967	1	21,258	2
1470	Other current assets (Note 27)	169,093	10	99,584	7	88,763	6
11XX	Total current assets	<u>1,272,616</u>	<u>76</u>	<u>1,001,754</u>	<u>72</u>	<u>1,100,455</u>	<u>79</u>
<b>non-current assets</b>							
1600	Net property, plant, and equipment (Note 14)	299,660	18	267,325	19	164,999	12
1755	Net right-of-use asset (Note 15)	80,973	5	93,386	7	101,776	7
1780	Net intangible assets	1,499	-	1,819	-	1,453	-
1840	Deferred tax assets (Note 4)	4,236	-	4,445	-	489	-
1900	Other non-current assets (Note 10)	25,999	1	26,059	2	31,897	2
15XX	Total non-current assets	<u>412,367</u>	<u>24</u>	<u>393,034</u>	<u>28</u>	<u>300,614</u>	<u>21</u>
1XXX	Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,684,983</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 1,394,788</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 1,401,069</u>	<u>100</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>							
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>							
2100	Short-term borrowings (Note 16)	\$ 235,000	14	\$ 130,000	9	\$ 30,083	2
2120	Financial liability at fair value through profit or loss (Note 7)	-	-	30	-	105	-
2130	Contract liability (Note 17)	189,451	11	105,356	8	90,223	6
2150	Note payable	13,060	1	11,396	1	15,313	1
2170	Accounts payable	221	-	314	-	1,850	-
2180	Note payable and accounts payable - related parties (Note 26)	227,662	13	162,433	12	250,767	18
2200	Other payables (Note 26)	76,936	5	44,349	3	109,491	8
2230	Current tax liabilities	4,588	-	13,485	1	10,190	1
2280	Lease liabilities - Current (Note 15)	21,431	1	22,963	2	20,849	2
2321	Current portion of convertible bonds (Note 18)	148,715	9	147,046	10	-	-
2322	Long-term borrowings-current portion (Note 16)	115,567	7	12,680	1	5,964	-
2399	Other current liabilities	481	-	228	-	281	-
21XX	Total current liabilities	<u>1,033,112</u>	<u>61</u>	<u>650,280</u>	<u>47</u>	<u>535,116</u>	<u>38</u>
<b>non-current liabilities</b>							
2530	Bonds payable (Note 18)	148,819	9	147,310	10	291,160	21
2540	Long-term borrowings (Note 16)	41,841	2	121,052	9	111,298	8
2570	Deferred tax liabilities	-	-	-	-	17	-
2580	Lease liabilities - Non-current (Note 15)	62,563	4	73,156	5	82,784	6
2640	Net defined benefit liability	40	-	40	-	43	-
25XX	Total non-current liabilities	<u>253,263</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>341,558</u>	<u>24</u>	<u>485,302</u>	<u>35</u>
2XXX	Total liabilities	<u>1,286,375</u>	<u>76</u>	<u>991,838</u>	<u>71</u>	<u>1,020,418</u>	<u>73</u>
<b>Equity (Note 20)</b>							
3100	Share capital	<u>306,752</u>	<u>18</u>	<u>306,752</u>	<u>22</u>	<u>306,752</u>	<u>22</u>
3200	Additional paid-in capital	<u>6,117</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>6,117</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,117</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Retained earnings</b>							
3310	Statutory reserves	21,871	1	16,914	1	16,914	1
3320	Special reserves	5,110	-	5,110	1	5,110	1
3350	undistributed earnings	<u>58,395</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>68,189</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>46,331</u>	<u>3</u>
3300	Total retained earnings	<u>85,376</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>90,213</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>68,355</u>	<u>5</u>
3400	Other equities	<u>363</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(132)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(573)</u>	<u>-</u>
3XXX	Total equity	<u>398,608</u>	<u>24</u>	<u>402,950</u>	<u>29</u>	<u>380,651</u>	<u>27</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>\$ 1,684,983</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 1,394,788</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 1,401,069</u>	<u>100</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Chairman: Cai Yu Ye General Manager: Yeh Chun Liang Accounting Supervisor: Li Chia-Ling

TMP Steel Corporation  
statement of comprehensive income

For the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with accepted auditing standards)

Unit: NTD thousand; NTD for earnings per share

代碼		Three months ended June 30				Six months ended June 30			
		2021		2020		2021		2020	
		Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%
4000	Operating revenue (Note 26)	\$ 1,056,839	100	\$ 828,318	100	\$ 1,926,809	100	\$ 1,576,884	100
5000	Operating cost (Note 11, 19, 21, and 26)	( 1,013,016)	( 96)	( 772,293)	( 93)	( 1,832,767)	( 95)	( 1,470,734)	( 93)
5900	Gross profit	43,823	4	56,025	7	94,042	5	106,150	7
	Operating expenses (Note 19, 21, and 26)								
6100	Selling and marketing expenses	( 27,193)	( 2)	( 22,295)	( 3)	( 49,891)	( 3)	( 43,669)	( 3)
6200	Administrative expenses	( 8,329)	( 1)	( 7,408)	( 1)	( 16,683)	( 1)	( 15,416)	( 1)
6450	Expected credit impairment loss (Note 10)	-	-	( 5,498)	( 1)	-	-	( 5,498)	-
6000	Total operating expenses	( 35,522)	( 3)	( 35,201)	( 5)	( 66,574)	( 4)	( 64,583)	( 4)
6900	Profit from operations	8,301	1	20,824	2	27,468	1	41,567	3
	Non-operating income (Note 21)								
7100	Interest income	58	-	247	-	84	-	476	-
7010	Other income	569	-	202	-	590	-	6,109	-
7020	Other gains or losses	14,594	1	89	-	14,417	1	( 3,016)	-
7050	Financial costs	( 3,005)	-	( 2,450)	-	( 5,791)	-	( 4,616)	-
7000	Total non-operating income and expenses	12,216	1	( 1,912)	-	9,300	1	( 1,047)	-
7900	Profit before tax	20,517	2	18,912	2	36,768	2	40,520	3
7950	Income tax expense (Note 22)	1,211	-	3,770	-	4,795	-	8,923	1
8200	Net income	19,306	2	15,142	2	31,973	2	31,597	2
	Other comprehensive income								
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss								
8316	Unrealized gains (losses) on investments in equity instruments as at fair value through other comprehensive income (Notes 20)	414	-	988	-	495	-	( 92)	-
8300	Other comprehensive income for the period (net amount after-tax)	414	-	988	-	495	-	( 92)	-
8500	Total comprehensive income for the period	\$ 19,720	2	\$ 16,130	2	\$ 32,468	2	\$ 31,505	2
	Earnings per share (Note 23)								
9750	Basic	\$ 0.63		\$ 0.49		\$ 1.04		\$ 1.03	
9850	Diluted	\$ 0.50		\$ 0.40		\$ 0.83		\$ 0.89	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Chairman: Cai Yu Ye General Manager: Yeh Chun Liang Accounting Supervisor: Li Chia-Ling

TMP Steel Corporation  
Statement of changes in equity  
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020  
(Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with accepted auditing standards)

Unit: NTD thousand

Code		Share capital	Additional paid-in capital	Retained earnings			Total	Other equities	Total Equity
				Statutory reserves	Special reserves	Undistributed earnings		Unrealized gain/(loss) on equity instruments at FVTOCI	
A1	Balance at January 1, 2020	\$ 306,752	\$ 6,117	\$ 8,050	\$ 5,110	\$ 91,523	\$ 104,683	(\$ 921)	\$ 416,631
	Earning provision and appropriate for 2019								
B1	Statutory reserves	-	-	8,864	-	( 8,864)	-	-	-
B5	Cash dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	( 67,485)	( 67,485)	-	( 67,485)
D1	Net income for the six months ended June 30,2020	-	-	-	-	31,597	31,597	-	31,597
D3	Other comprehensive income(loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2020, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	( 92)	( 92)
D5	Total comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2020	-	-	-	-	31,597	31,597	( 92)	31,505
Q1	Disposal of investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	( 440)	( 440)	440	-
Z1	Balance at June 30, 2020	<u>\$ 306,752</u>	<u>\$ 6,117</u>	<u>\$ 16,914</u>	<u>\$ 5,110</u>	<u>\$ 46,331</u>	<u>\$ 68,355</u>	<u>(\$ 573)</u>	<u>\$ 380,651</u>
A1	Balance at January 1, 2021	\$ 306,752	\$ 6,117	\$ 16,914	\$ 5,110	\$ 68,189	\$ 90,213	(\$ 132)	\$ 402,950
	Earning provision and appropriate for 2020								
B1	Statutory reserves	-	-	4,957	-	( 4,957)	-	-	-
B5	Cash dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	( 36,810)	( 36,810)	-	( 36,810)
D1	Net income for the six months ended June, 2021	-	-	-	-	31,973	31,973	-	31,973
D3	Other comprehensive income(loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2021, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	495	495
D5	Total comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2021	-	-	-	-	31,973	31,973	495	32,468
Z1	Balance at June 30, 2021	<u>\$ 306,752</u>	<u>\$ 6,117</u>	<u>\$ 21,871</u>	<u>\$ 5,110</u>	<u>\$ 58,395</u>	<u>\$ 85,376</u>	<u>\$ 363</u>	<u>\$ 398,608</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Chairman: Cai Yu Ye

General Manager: Yeh Chun Liang

Accounting Supervisor: Li Chia-Ling

TMP Steel Corporation

Statement of cash flows

For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with accepted auditing standards)

Unit: NTD thousand

Code		Six months ended June 30	
		2021	2020
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
A10000	Profit before tax	\$ 36,768	\$ 40,520
A20010	Adjustments for:		
A20100	depreciation expense	17,153	17,910
A20200	Amortization expenses	430	385
A20300	Expected credit impairment loss	-	5,498
A20400	Net loss on financial assets or financial liability at fair value through profit or loss	( 14,677)	2,380
A20900	Finance costs	5,791	4,616
A21200	Interest income	( 84)	( 476)
A21300	Dividends income	( 569)	-
A22500	Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	( 29)
A22900	Loss on disposal of other assets	139	-
A24100	Unrealized gains (losses) on foreign currency exchange	1,267	545
A29900	Gain on lease modification	( 155)	-
A30000	Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
A31130	Note receivable	3,877	( 9,305)
A31140	Notes receivable - related parties	900	( 341)
A31150	Trade receivable	( 84,249)	43,408
A31160	Accounts receivable - related parties	( 1,249)	( 2,629)
A31200	Inventories	( 72,090)	( 3,195)
A31230	Prepayments	9,007	1,908
A31240	Other current assets	( 70,505)	( 16,741)
A32125	contract liability	84,095	( 44,338)
A32130	Note payable	1,664	( 7,588)
A32140	Note payable - related parties	( 19)	18,090
A32150	Accounts payable	( 93)	( 24,860)
A32160	Accounts payable - related parties	65,248	36,723
A32180	Other payables	( 4,382)	4,039
A32230	Other current liabilities	253	( 77)
A32240	Net defined benefit liability	-	( 109)
A33000	Cash generated from operations	( 21,480)	66,334
A33100	Interest received	84	476
A33200	Dividend received	569	-
A33300	Interest paid	( 2,613)	( 1,489)

(To be Continued)



(Continued)

		<u>Six months ended June 30</u>	
<u>Code</u>		<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
A33500	Income tax paid	( \$ <u>13,483</u> )	( \$ <u>11,751</u> )
AAAA	Net cash generated by operating activities	( <u>36,923</u> )	<u>53,570</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
B00010	Purchased of financial assets at FVTOCI	-	( 1,976 )
B00020	Disposal of financial assets at FVTOCI	-	2,694
B00040	Financial assets at amortized cost	( 163 )	( 23 )
B00100	Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	( 4,353 )
B02700	Purchase of property, plant and equipment	( 37,253 )	( 136,671 )
B02800	Disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	68
B04500	Acquisition of intangible asset	( 110 )	( 251 )
B03800	Decrease(Increase) in refundable deposits	120	( 15,673 )
B07100	Increase in prepayments for equipment	( <u>60</u> )	( <u>2,672</u> )
BBBB	Net cash used in investing activities	( <u>37,466</u> )	( <u>158,857</u> )
Cash flows from financing activities			
C00100	Increase in short-term borrowings	105,000	19,083
C01600	Proceeds from long-term borrowings	30,009	97,015
C01700	Repayments of long-term borrowings	( 6,333 )	( 2,952 )
C04020	Repayment of the principal portion of lease liabilities	( <u>11,943</u> )	( <u>13,366</u> )
CCCC	Net cash gain from financing activities	<u>116,733</u>	<u>99,780</u>
DDDD	Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies	( <u>79</u> )	( <u>9</u> )
EEEE	Net Increase (decrease) in cash and bank deposits	42,265	( 5,516 )
E00100	Cash and bank deposits at beginning of period	<u>100,429</u>	<u>210,032</u>
E00200	Cash and bank deposits at end of period	<u>\$ 142,694</u>	<u>\$ 204,516</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Chairman: Cai Yu Ye General Manager: Yeh Chun Liang Accounting Supervisor: Li Chia-Ling

TMP Steel Corporation  
Notes to the Financial Report  
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020  
(Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with accepted auditing standards)(In Thousands of  
New Taiwan Dollars, Unless Stated Otherwise)

I. Organization and operations

TMP Steel Corporation (the Company) was established on May 16, 1984, with main business activities focused on hardware and building materials wholesale, electronic products and its parts manufacturing, processing and trading business.

The Company used to be named Taipei MultiPower Electronics Co., Ltd., then changed to Taipei MultiPower International Co., Ltd., as approved by the Shareholders' Meeting on June 15, 2000; on June 29, 2016, the Shareholders' Meeting has approved again to changed the Company's name to TMP Steel Corporation. The stocks of the Company was traded at the Taipei Exchange (TPEX) since September 3, 2003.

The financial statements of the Company is presented in the Company's functional currency, the New Taiwan dollar.

II. The Authorization of Financial Statements

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorized for issue on Aug 13, 2021.

III. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards

- (I) Initial application of the amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), International Accounting Standards (IAS), IFRIC Interpretations (IFRIC), and SIC Interpretations (SIC) (collectively, the "IFRSs") endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC)

The initial application of the amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and the IFRSs endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC (hereafter, the Group) will not have a material impact on the Group's accounting policies.

(II) The IFRSs endorsed by FSC with effective date starting 2022

<u>New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations</u>	<u>Effective Date Issued by IASB</u>
“Annual Improvements to IFRSs Standards 2018 - 2020 Cycle”	January 1, 2022 (Note 1)
Amendments to IFRS 3 “Reference to the Conceptual Framework”	January 1, 2022 (Note 2)
Amendments to IAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended Use”	January 1, 2022 (Note 3)
Amendments to IAS 37 “Onerous Contracts–Cost of Fulfilling a Contract”	January 1, 2022 (Note 4)

Note 1: The amendment of IFRS 9 applies to the exchange of financial liabilities or modified terms incurring in the annual reported periods since January 1, 2022; the amendment of “Agriculture” in IAS 41 applies to the measurement at fair value in the annual reported periods since January 1, 2022; The amendment of “Initial application of IFRSs” in IFRS 1 applies the annual reported periods since January 1, 2022 retrospectively.

Note 2: The amendment applies to the merges whose acquisition dates after the annual reported periods since January 1, 2022.

Note 3: The amendment applies to the property, plant and equipment achieving the expected operations by the management after January 1, 2021.

Note 4: The amendment applies to the contracts yet performing all obligations as of January 1, 2022.

As of the date this financial statements were authorized for issue, the Company is continuously assessing the possible impact that the application of the above standards and interpretations will have on the Company’s financial position and financial performance and will disclose the relevant impact when the assessment is completed.

(III) The IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) but not yet endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC

<u>New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations</u>	<u>Effective Date Issued by IASB (Note 1)</u>
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 “Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture”	To be determined by IASB

(To be Continued)

(Continued)

New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations	Effective Date Issued by IASB (Note 1)
IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts”	January 1, 2023
Amendments of IFRS 17	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IAS 1 “Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current”	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”	January 1, 2023 (Note 2)
Amendments to IAS 8 “Definition of Accounting estimate”	January 1, 2023 (Note 3)
Amendments to IAS 12 “Deferred income tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction”	January 1, 2023 (Note 4)

Note 1: Unless stated otherwise, the above New IFRSs are effective for annual periods beginning on or after their respective effective dates.

Note 2: The amendments shall be applied prospectively for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

Note 3: The amendments applies to change in accounting estimate and change in policies incurred during annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

Note 4: Except for the recognition of deferred income tax on temporary differences between lease and decommissioning obligations on January 1, 2022, the amendment is applicable to transactions that occur after January 1, 2022.

As of the date this financial statements were authorized for issue, the Company is continuously assessing the possible impact that the application of the above standards and interpretations will have on the Company’s financial position and financial performance and will disclose the relevant impact when the assessment is completed.

#### IV. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

##### (I) Statement of compliance

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting,” endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC. The financial statements do not present all the disclosures required for a

complete set of annual consolidated financial statements prepared under the IFRSs endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC (collectively, “Taiwan-IFRSs”).

(II) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments that are measured at fair value, and net defined benefit liability recognized by defined benefit obligation less plan assets at fair value.

The fair value measurements, which are grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value measurement inputs are observable and based on the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, are described as follows:

1. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
2. Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
3. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

(III) Other significant accounting policies

In addition to the following descriptions, please refer to the Summary of Significant Accounting Policies in the 2020 Annual Financial Report.

Income tax

The income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. The income tax for the interim period is assessed on an annual basis, and the interim pre-tax benefits are calculated at the tax rate applicable to the expected annual total surplus.

V. Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation and Uncertainty

Please refer to the explanation of major sources of uncertainties in major accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions in the 2020 financial report.

VI. Cash and bank deposits

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Cash on hand	\$ 195	\$ 209	\$ 118
Check and demand (current) deposit	<u>142,499</u>	<u>100,220</u>	<u>204,398</u>
	<u>\$ 142,694</u>	<u>\$ 100,429</u>	<u>\$ 204,516</u>

VII. Financial instruments at FVTPL

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
<u>Financial asset - current</u>			
Financial assets designated as at FVTPL			
Non-derivative financial liabilities			
- Domestic listed shares	\$ <u>39,105</u>	\$ <u>24,458</u>	\$ <u>22,475</u>
<u>Lease liabilities - current</u>			
Held for trading			
Derivatives			
(undesignated hedge)			
- Third domestic convertible corporate bonds	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>30</u>	\$ <u>105</u>

VIII. Financial assets at FVTOCI

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
<u>Current</u>			
Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income			
- Domestic listed shares	\$ <u>3,888</u>	\$ <u>3,393</u>	\$ <u>2,952</u>

These investments in equity instruments are held for medium to long-term strategic purposes. Accordingly, the management elected to designate these investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI as they believe that recognizing short-term fluctuations in these investments' fair value in profit or loss would not be consistent with the Company's strategy of holding these investments for long-term purposes.

IX. Financial assets at amortized cost

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
<u>Current</u>			
Over three months of original maturity Time Deposit	\$ <u>1,800</u>	\$ <u>1,829</u>	\$ <u>1,903</u>

The interest rates of the time deposit that was over 3 months of the original maturity as of June 30, 2021, ranged from 0.36%~0.38%.

X. Note receivable, accounts receivable and accounts and notes receivable - related parties

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
<u>Notes and accounts receivable</u>			
Note receivable			
Arising from operations	\$ 89,541	\$ 93,418	\$ 71,145
Less: Allowance for impairment loss	( 13)	( 13)	( 13)
Trade receivable			
Arising from operations	632,948	548,528	564,755
Less: Allowance for impairment loss	( 26,928)	( 26,928)	( 6,089)
	<u>\$ 695,548</u>	<u>\$ 615,005</u>	<u>\$ 629,798</u>
 <u>Notes and accounts receivable - related parties</u>			
Note receivable			
Arising from operations	\$ 1,013	\$ 1,913	\$ 1,129
Trade receivable			
Arising from operations	4,939	3,690	3,248
Less: Allowance for impairment loss	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 5,952</u>	<u>\$ 5,603</u>	<u>\$ 4,377</u>

(I) Note receivable

The average credit period of notes receivable was 30 to 90 days. As the recoverability of the notes receivable was determined, the Company has accounted in any changes in credit quality of notes receivable from initial credit day to balance sheet day.

The amount recognized as loss allowance, uncollectible accounts-notes receivable as of June 30, 2021, and December 31 and June 30, 2020 was NT\$ 13 thousand.

(II) Trade receivable

The average credit period of sales of goods was 30 to 90 days after monthly statement. The Company using other publicly available financial information or its own trading records to rate its major customers. The Company's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved annually.

The Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the use of lifetime expected loss provision for all accounts receivable. The expected credit losses on accounts receivable are estimated using a provision matrix approach considering forecasted direction of economic conditions.

The Company writes off an account receivable when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery. For account receivables that have been written off, the Company continues to engage in enforcement activity to attempt to recover the receivables due. Where recoveries are made, these are recognized in profit or loss.

The following table details the loss allowance of account receivables based on Company's provision matrix.

### June 30, 2021

	Not Past Due	1 to 90 days overdue	91 to 180 days overdue	181 to 270 days overdue	271 to 360 days overdue	Over 360 days	Individually assessed impairment loss	Total
The expected credit loss rate	0.02%	0.03%	5.82%	8.98%	24.72%	100%		
Gross carrying amount	\$ 582,039	\$ 28,672	\$ 457	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7	\$ 26,712	\$ 637,887
Loss allowance (lifetime ECLs)	( 174 )	( 8 )	( 27 )	-	-	( 7 )	( 26,712 )	( 26,928 )
Amortised cost	<u>\$ 581,865</u>	<u>\$ 28,664</u>	<u>\$ 430</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 610,959</u>

### December 31, 2020

	Not Past Due	1 to 90 days overdue	91 to 180 days overdue	181 to 270 days overdue	271 to 360 days overdue	Over 360 days	Individually assessed impairment loss	Total
The expected credit loss rate	0.02%	0.03%	6.17%	9.48%	22.05%	100%		
Gross carrying amount	\$ 499,742	\$ 25,757	\$ -	\$ 7	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,712	\$ 552,218
Loss allowance (lifetime ECLs)	( 207 )	( 8 )	-	( 1 )	-	-	( 26,712 )	( 26,928 )
Amortised cost	<u>\$ 499,535</u>	<u>\$ 25,749</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 525,290</u>

### June 30, 2020

	Not Past Due	1 to 90 days overdue	91 to 180 days overdue	181 to 270 days overdue	271 to 360 days overdue	Over 360 days	Individually assessed impairment loss	Total
The expected credit loss rate	0.02%	0.04%	5.94%	11.86%	17.84%	100%		
Gross carrying amount	\$ 530,508	\$ 31,442	\$ 51	\$ 45	\$ 53	\$ 31	\$ 5,873	\$ 568,003
Loss allowance (lifetime ECLs)	( 157 )	( 11 )	( 3 )	( 5 )	( 9 )	( 31 )	( 5,873 )	( 6,089 )
Amortised cost	<u>\$ 530,351</u>	<u>\$ 31,431</u>	<u>\$ 48</u>	<u>\$ 40</u>	<u>\$ 44</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 561,914</u>

The movements of the loss allowance of accounts receivables were as follows:



	Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020
Beginning retained earnings	\$ 26,928	\$ 591
Plus: accrued impairment loss during the period	<u>-</u>	<u>5,498</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 26,928</u>	<u>\$ 6,089</u>

(III) Overdue receivables (listed in other non-current assets)

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Overdue receivables	\$ 217	\$ 217	\$ 217
Less: Allowance for bad debts	( <u>217</u> )	( <u>217</u> )	( <u>217</u> )
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

XI. Inventories

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Raw materials	\$ 192,572	\$ 109,398	\$ 87,413
Finished goods	<u>19,004</u>	<u>30,088</u>	<u>37,000</u>
	<u>\$ 211,576</u>	<u>\$ 139,486</u>	<u>\$ 124,413</u>

Losses on allowance for inventory valuation as of June 30, 2021, and December 31 and June 30, 2020 was NT\$ 0 thousand.

The operating costs related to inventories as of three months ended June 30 2021 and 2020 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 were NT\$1,013,016 thousand, NT\$772,293 thousand, NT\$1,832,767 thousand, and NT\$1,470,734 thousand, respectively.

XII. Investments accounted for using equity method

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
<u>Investments in Associates</u>			
Associates that are not individually material			
Korea Peibo Electronics Co., Ltd.	\$ 1,058	\$ 1,058	\$ 1,058
Less: accumulated impairment loss	( <u>1,058</u> )	( <u>1,058</u> )	( <u>1,058</u> )
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

XIII. Prepayments

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Prepayment for purchases	\$ 183	\$ 10,611	\$ 17,735
Others	<u>2,777</u>	<u>1,356</u>	<u>3,523</u>
	<u>\$ 2,960</u>	<u>\$ 11,967</u>	<u>\$ 21,258</u>

XIV. Property, plant and equipment

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Land	\$ 103,606	\$ 103,606	\$ 103,606
Buildings	62	65	68
Equipment	60,171	62,471	52,111
Office equipment	1,911	1,636	1,540
Leased Improvements	21,107	20,862	7,674
Real estate under construction	<u>112,803</u>	<u>78,685</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 299,660</u>	<u>\$ 267,325</u>	<u>\$ 164,999</u>

The depreciation expenses of the company's real property, plant and equipment from six ended June 30 2021 and 2020 are NT\$4,918 thousand and NT\$3,554 thousand, respectively, and the cost of real property, plant and equipment paid in the current period is respectively Apart from NT\$37,253 thousand yuan and NT\$136,671 thousand yuan, no major sanctions and derogations occurred. The Company's equipment are calculated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as shown in the following:

Buildings	10 years
Equipment	3-20 years
Office equipment	3-20 years
Leased Improvements	2-10 years

XV. Lease arrangements

(I) right-of-use asset

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Right-of-use assets amounts			
Buildings	\$ 78,744	\$ 90,272	\$ 99,417
Transport Equipment	<u>2,229</u>	<u>3,114</u>	<u>2,359</u>
	<u>\$ 80,973</u>	<u>\$ 93,386</u>	<u>\$ 101,776</u>

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
The additions of the right-of-use assets	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$52,326
Depreciation charge for right-of-use assets				
Buildings	\$ 5,764	\$ 5,761	\$11,529	\$13,788
Transport Equipment	332	285	706	568
	<u>\$ 6,096</u>	<u>\$ 6,046</u>	<u>\$12,235</u>	<u>\$14,356</u>

(II) lease liabilities

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Lease liabilities amounts			
Current	\$ 21,431	\$ 22,963	\$ 20,849
Non-current	62,563	73,156	82,784
	<u>\$ 83,994</u>	<u>\$ 96,119</u>	<u>\$ 103,633</u>

Range of discount rate for lease liabilities was 1.53%.

(III) Material lease-in activities and terms

The Company leases several plants, offices and vehicles for operational use, with the lease term of 2~5 years. These arrangements do not contain renewal or purchase options at the end of the lease terms.

(IV) Other lease information

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Short-term lease expense	\$ 424	\$ 3,354	\$ 813	\$ 3,520
Leases of low-value assets expense	\$ 57	\$ 37	\$ 102	\$ 79
Total cash outflow for leases	<u>(\$ 6,823)</u>	<u>(\$ 9,020)</u>	<u>(\$13,540)</u>	<u>(\$17,732)</u>

The Group leases certain photocopy equipment which qualifies as low-value asset leases. The Group elected to apply for the recognition exemption and, thus, did not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these leases.

XVI. Borrowings

(I) Short-term borrowings

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Credit loans	<u>\$ 235,000</u>	<u>\$ 130,000</u>	<u>\$ 30,083</u>

The revolving loan interest rates of the bank as of June 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, and June 30, 2020 ranged from 1.25%~1.60%, 1.25%~1.32% and 1.5%~1.65%, respectively.

(II) Long-term borrowings

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
<u>Secured borrowings</u>			
Bank loans	\$ 157,408	\$ 133,732	\$ 117,262
Less: Current portion	( 115,567)	( 12,680)	( 5,964)
Long-term borrowings	<u>\$ 41,841</u>	<u>\$ 121,052</u>	<u>\$ 111,298</u>

- The Company has applied for loan from the Taiwan Corporative Bank in October 2018, to meet its need in fund for operation, line of credit amounted to NT\$ 30,000 thousand, whereas 20% of balance in NTD and certificates of foreign currency deposit in an equivalent amount was pledged to the borrowing as collaterals (refer to Note 27), the term of borrowing was counted from the initial accession of the loan, pay monthly in installment, for a total of 60 terms, and was matured at the end of June 30, 2021; the balance of the borrowing was NT\$ 14,273 thousand, rate of interest on the loan was 1.35%.
- The Company has applied for medium-term secured loans and medium-term loans from the Taiwan Corporative Bank in February 2020, the amount of borrowings were NT\$ 86,800 thousand and NT\$ 10,215 thousand, respectively, whereas three lands of lots 10-39, 10-41, and 10-41 in Lunhai Section of Lugang Township of Changhua County was pledged to the borrowing as collaterals, for the two abovementioned loans, principals were repaid upon maturity with maturity dates of June 30, 2022, and May 9, 2022, respectively. As of June 30, 2021, the balance of the bank borrowings were NT\$ 86,800 thousand, and NT\$ 10,215 thousand, rate of interest on the loans were both 1.4%.
- The Company has applied for medium-term loans from the Chang Hwa Bank in November 2020, the amount of borrowing was NT\$ 20,000 thousand, whereas 20% of demand deposit balance was pledged to the borrowing as

collaterals (refer to Note 27), the interest of the 36-month loan was pay monthly, and payment of principal was amortized monthly; as of June 30, 2021, the balance of the bank borrowing was NT\$ 16,120 thousand, rate of interest on the loans was 1.25%.

4. The Company has applied for medium-term loans from the Shanghai Commercial Bank in June 2021, the amount of borrowing was NT\$ 50,000 thousand, whereas 20% of demand deposit balance was pledged to the borrowing as collaterals (refer to Note 27), the interest of the 5-year loan was pay monthly, and payment of principal was amortized monthly; as of June 30, 2021, the balance of the bank borrowing was NT\$ 30,000 thousand, rate of interest on the loans was 1.61%.

XVII. contract liability

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Merchandise sales	<u>\$ 189,451</u>	<u>\$ 105,356</u>	<u>\$ 90,223</u>

The obligation of the need to transfer goods when receiving the consideration from customer.

XVIII. Bonds payable

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Second domestic secured convertible corporate	\$ 148,819	\$ 147,310	\$ 145,791
Third domestic secured convertible corporate bonds	<u>148,715</u>	<u>147,046</u>	<u>145,369</u>
	297,534	294,356	291,160
Less: current portion of secured convertible corporate bonds	( <u>148,715</u> )	( <u>147,046</u> )	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 148,819</u>	<u>\$ 147,310</u>	<u>\$ 291,160</u>

(I) Second domestic secured convertible corporate

The Company issued the second domestic secured convertible corporate bonds on November 8, 2019, the issuance period was 3 years, total face value issued was NT\$ 150,000 thousand, with a par value of NT\$ 100 thousand, the coupon rate was 0%, issued with 100.5% of face value, total amount raised was NT\$ 150,750

thousand, with effective interest rate at 2.0770%, and was issued under following conditions:

1. The Company has paid off in cash at par value plus the redemption premium (with 101.51% of face value, effective yield 0.5% ) when the convertible corporate bonds was due.
2. The bond holder may request the Company any time to convert the bonds to the Company's ordinary share in accordance to the conversion price ate the period, from the day following the 3rd month of issuance of the bonds until maturity, except for the book close period. According to the rule for issuance and conversion of this corporate bond, the initial conversion price was NT\$ 30.2, the adjustment shall be made according to the calculation formula of the conversion price, if the Company is required to made adjustment in accordance to that agreed in the contract afterward. The conversion price has been adjusted from NT\$ 30.2 per share to NT\$ 27.8 per share since September 14, 2020.
3. From the day following the 1st month of issuance of the bonds until 40 days prior to the expiration of the duration, if the closing market prices of the ordinary shares traded by securities brokerages exceeds conversion price at current period, has reached 30% or more for 30 consecutive business days, or if the outstanding amount of bonds is less than 10% of the aggregate nominal amount of the issued bonds, the Company may call the bonds outstanding at face value in cash.

(II) Third domestic secured convertible corporate bonds

The Company issued the third domestic secured convertible corporate bonds on November 11, 2019, the issuance period was 3 years, total face value issued was NT\$ 150,000 thousand, with a par value of NT\$ 100 thousand, the coupon rate was 0%, bonds were issued at par, total amount raised was NT\$ 150,000 thousand, with effective interest rate at 2.3017%, and was issued under following conditions:

1. The Company has paid off in cash at par value plus the redemption premium (with 102.27% of face value, effective yield 0.75% ) when the convertible corporate bonds was due.
2. The bond holder may request the Company any time to convert the bonds to the Company's ordinary share in accordance to the conversion price ate the period, from the day following the 3rd month of issuance of the bonds until maturity, except for the book close period. According to the rule for issuance

and conversion of this corporate bond, the initial conversion price was NT\$ 29.9, the adjustment shall be made according to the calculation formula of the conversion price, if the Company is required to made adjustment in accordance to that agreed in the contract afterward. The conversion price has been adjusted from NT\$ 29.9 per share to NT\$ 27.5 per share since September 14, 2020.

3. Bondholders has the option to request the Company to redeem their bond holdings at face value plus the redemption premium (with 101.5056% of face value, effective yield 0.75%) , two years after the issuance date, the Company shall redeem the convertible corporate bond held by bonholders in cash.
4. From the day following the 1st month of issuance of the bonds until 40 days prior to the expiration of the duration, if the closing market prices of the ordinary shares traded by securities brokerages exceeds conversion price at current period, has reached 30% or more for 30 consecutive business days, or if the outstanding amount of bonds is less than 10% of the aggregate nominal amount of the issued bonds, the Company may call the bonds outstanding at face value in cash.

The above mentioned convertible corporate bonds composed components of liability and equity, the equity component is presented under equity as capital Surplus-share options. Liability components are as follows:

	<u>TMP 2</u>	<u>TMP 3</u>
Issuance proceeds (Note)	\$145,820	\$147,430
components of equity	( 1,954)	( 3,966)
Lease liabilities - put option	<u>-</u>	<u>( 191)</u>
Liability component on issuance date	<u>\$143,866</u>	<u>\$143,273</u>
Liability component as of January 1, 2021	\$ 147,310	\$ 147,046
Interest calculated by effective interest rate	<u>1,509</u>	<u>1,669</u>
Liability component as of June 30, 2021	<u>\$ 148,819</u>	<u>\$ 148,715</u>

Note: The amount raised by TMP 2 and TMP 3 were NT\$ 150,750 thousand and NT\$ 150,000 thousand, respectively, which after less transaction costs allocated to liability that amounted NT\$ 4,864 thousand and NT\$ 2,501 thousand, and transaction costs allocated to equity that amounted NT\$ 66 thousand and NT\$

69 thousand, the issuance prices were NT\$ 145,820 thousand and NT\$ 147,430 thousand, respectively.

XIX. Post-employment benefit plans

(I) Defined contribution plans

The Company adopted a pension plan under the Labor Pension Act (LPA), which is a state-managed defined contribution plan. Under the LPA, the Company makes monthly contributions to employees' individual pension accounts at 6% of monthly salaries and wages.

The Company has made contribution in accordance to the ratio of amount stated in the defined contribution plan for the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020. The total amount recognized in the statement of comprehensive income were NT\$ 479 thousand, NT\$ 428 thousand, NT\$ 951 thousand, and NT\$ 866 thousand, respectively.

(II) defined benefit plan

The defined benefit plans adopted by the Company in accordance with the Labor Standards Law is operated by the government of the ROC. Pension benefits are calculated on the basis of the length of service and average monthly salaries of the 6 months before retirement. The Company contributes amounts equal to 2% of total monthly salaries and wages to a pension fund administered by the pension fund monitoring committee. Pension contributions are deposited in the Bank of Taiwan in the committee's name. Before the end of each year, the Company assesses the balance in the pension fund. If the amount of the balance in the pension fund is inadequate to pay retirement benefits for employees who conform to retirement requirements in the next year, the Company is required to fund the difference in one appropriation that should be made before the end of March of the next year. The pension fund is managed by the Bureau of Labor Funds, Ministry of Labor ("the Bureau"); the Company has no right to influence the investment policy and strategy.

The Company no longer have employees applicable for the retirement plan of Labor Standards Law since September 2020, and was approved by the Department of Labor of Taipei City Government to make temporarily the contribution of retirement. From the three Months Ended June 30, 2020, and for the six months ended June 30, 2020, the company recognized the pension benefit of NT\$ 1 thousand and NT\$ 2



thousand, respectively. in the consolidated income statement based on the pension cost rate determined by actuarial calculation on December 31, 2019.

XX. Equity

(I) Ordinary share

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Authorized shares (in thousands)	<u>76,000</u>	<u>76,000</u>	<u>76,000</u>
Authorized capital	<u>\$ 760,000</u>	<u>\$ 760,000</u>	<u>\$ 760,000</u>
Issued and paid shares (in thousands)	<u>30,675</u>	<u>30,675</u>	<u>30,675</u>
Issued capital	<u>\$ 306,752</u>	<u>\$ 306,752</u>	<u>\$ 306,752</u>

1. The common stocks issued by the Company has a par value of NT\$ 10 per share, each share entitled to one vote and the right to collect dividends.
2. The Board of Directors has approved on March 10, 2020, for privately placement of 16,165 thousand shares of ordinary shares to file for public offering and over-the-counter trading, the application has been approved into effect by FSC (Please refer to the ruling with the Ref. No. of Jin-Guan-Zheng-Fa-Zi-1090343220), and was listed and traded over-the-counter on June 20, 2020.
3. On March 11, 2021, and July 27, 2021, the company's board of directors resolved to increase capital by cash and issue 15,000 thousand ordinary shares, each with a par value of 10 yuan. It is expected to be issued at a premium of NT\$19 per share. The total raise amount is NT\$285,000 thousand. The Securities and Futures Bureau of the FSC approved the declaration to take effect on April 16, 2021, and with the approval of the Securities and Futures Bureau of the the FSC on June 15, 2021, the fundraising period was extended by three months, and August 9, 2021 was the base day for the capital increase.

(II) Additional paid-in capital

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
<u>May be used to offset a deficit, distributed as cash dividends, or transferred to share capital (1)</u>			
Others - dividends unclaimed by shareholders	\$ 197	\$ 197	\$ 197
<u>May not be used for any purpose</u>			
Share option of convertible corporate bonds	<u>5,920</u> <u>\$ 6,117</u>	<u>5,920</u> <u>\$ 6,117</u>	<u>5,920</u> <u>\$ 6,117</u>

Note 1: Such capital surplus may be used to offset a deficit; in addition, when the Company has no deficit, such capital surplus may be distributed as cash dividends or transferred to share capital (limited to a certain percentage of the Company's capital surplus and once a year).

(III) Retained earnings and dividends policy

Under the dividends policy as outlined in the amended Articles, where the Company made a profit in a fiscal year, the profit shall be first utilized for paying taxes, offsetting losses of previous years, setting aside as legal reserve 10% of the remaining profit, setting aside or reversing a special reserve in accordance with the laws and regulations, and then any remaining profit together with any undistributed retained earnings shall be used by the Company's board of directors as the basis for proposing a distribution plan, which should be resolved in the shareholders' meeting for distribution of dividends and bonus to shareholders. For information on the accrual basis of the employees' compensation and remuneration of directors and supervisors and the actual appropriations, refer to Note 21.

In addition, according to the revised Articles of Incorporation of the Company, the dividend policy of the Company is to distribute dividends, in light of the present and future development plan, taking into consideration the investment environments, fund demands, and domestic competition status as well as factors of interests of shareholders. The amount of proposed earnings distribution of the current year shall be no less than 1% of dividends distributed to shareholders; however, if the

accumulated distributable earnings is less than 1% of paid-in capital, may decide not to distribute. In distributing dividends and bonuses to shareholders, the distribution may be made by shares or cash, of which cash dividends may not be less than 10% of the total amount of dividends, except that the type and proportion of the dividends distribution, shall take into consideration of actual profits and fund status of current year, with the adjustment as approved by the shareholders' meeting.

Appropriation of earnings to legal reserve shall be made until the reserve equals the Company's paid-in capital. Legal reserves may be used to offset the deficit. If the Company has no deficit and the legal reserve has exceeded 25% of the Company's paid-in capital, the excess may be transferred to capital or distributed in cash.

The appropriations of earnings for 2020 and 2019 that were approved in the shareholders' meetings on July 2 2021, and April 23, 2020, respectively, were as follows:

	Appropriation of Earnings		Dividends Per Share (NT\$)	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Statutory reserves	\$ 4,957	\$ 8,864		
Cash dividends	36,810	67,485	\$ 1.2	\$ 2.2

In response to the "Relevant Measures for Postponing the Meeting of Shareholders of Public Offering Companies in Response to the Epidemic" announced by the Financial Management Committee, the company stopped convening the original shareholders meeting and held it on July 2, 2021. However, the 2020 surplus distribution proposal has reached the statutory resolution threshold through electronic voting, and the company has already adjusted it.

(IV) Special reserves

If a special reserve of NT\$ 5,110 thousand appropriated on the first-time adoption of IFRSs relates to the exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations, the special reserve will be reversed proportionately on the Company's disposal of the foreign operations; on the Company's loss of significant influence; however, the entire special reserve will be reversed. An additional special reserve should be appropriated for the amount equal to the difference between the net debit balance of the reserves and the special reserve appropriated on the first-time adoption of IFRSs. Any special reserve appropriated may be reversed to the extent that the net debit balance reverses and may thereafter be distributed.

(V) Other items of equity

Gain/(loss) on equity instruments at FVTOCI

	<u>Six months ended June 30</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance at beginning of the year	(\$ 132)	(\$ 921)
Current unrealized gain/(loss)	495	( 92)
Cumulative unrealized gain (loss) of equity instruments transferred to retained earnings due to disposal	<u>-</u>	<u>440</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 363</u>	<u>(\$ 573)</u>

XXI. Net income of continuing operations

(I) Other gains or losses

	<u>Three Months Ended June 30</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Net Gain or loss on financial asset and financial liability at fair value through gains (losses)	\$ 14,875	\$ 829	\$ 14,677	(\$ 2,380)
Net gains (losses) on foreign currency exchange	( 296)	( 727)	( 274)	( 545)
Others	<u>15</u>	<u>( 13)</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>( 91)</u>
	<u>\$ 14,594</u>	<u>\$ 89</u>	<u>\$ 14,417</u>	<u>(\$ 3,016)</u>

(II) Financial costs

	<u>Three Months Ended June 30</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Interest on bank loans	\$ 1,074	\$ 479	\$ 1,931	\$ 722
Interest on lease liabilities	329	404	682	767
Convertible corporate bonds interest	<u>1,602</u>	<u>1,567</u>	<u>3,178</u>	<u>3,127</u>
	<u>\$ 3,005</u>	<u>\$ 2,450</u>	<u>\$ 5,791</u>	<u>\$ 4,616</u>

(III) Depreciation and amortization

	<u>Three Months Ended June 30</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Property, Plant and Equipment	\$ 2,479	\$ 1,867	\$ 4,918	\$ 3,554
right-of-use asset	6,097	6,046	12,235	14,356
Intangible asset	<u>216</u>	<u>188</u>	<u>430</u>	<u>385</u>
Total	<u>\$ 8,792</u>	<u>\$ 8,101</u>	<u>\$ 17,583</u>	<u>\$ 18,295</u>

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
An analysis of depreciation by function				
Operating cost	\$ 7,725	\$ 7,271	\$ 15,410	\$ 16,559
Operating expenses	<u>851</u>	<u>642</u>	<u>1,743</u>	<u>1,351</u>
	<u>\$ 8,576</u>	<u>\$ 7,913</u>	<u>\$ 17,153</u>	<u>\$ 17,910</u>
An analysis of amortization by function				
Operating cost	\$ 84	\$ 5	\$ 84	\$ 5
Operating expenses	<u>132</u>	<u>183</u>	<u>346</u>	<u>380</u>
	<u>\$ 216</u>	<u>\$ 188</u>	<u>\$ 430</u>	<u>\$ 385</u>

(IV) Employee benefits expense

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Short-term employee benefit expense	\$ 14,758	\$ 14,121	\$ 29,200	\$ 26,893
Post-employment benefits	479	428	951	866
Other employee benefit expense	<u>990</u>	<u>819</u>	<u>1,872</u>	<u>1,603</u>
Total employee benefits expense	<u>\$ 16,227</u>	<u>\$ 15,368</u>	<u>\$ 32,023</u>	<u>\$ 29,362</u>
An analysis by function				
Operating cost	\$ 6,351	\$ 6,239	\$ 12,433	\$ 11,109
Operating expenses	<u>9,876</u>	<u>9,129</u>	<u>19,590</u>	<u>18,253</u>
	<u>\$ 16,227</u>	<u>\$ 15,368</u>	<u>\$ 32,023</u>	<u>\$ 29,362</u>

(V) Employees' compensation and remuneration of directors and supervisors

Articles of Incorporation of the Company stipulate to distribute employees' compensation and remuneration of directors and supervisors at the rates of 1% to 10% and no higher than 4%, respectively, of net profit before income tax, employees' compensation, and remuneration of directors and supervisors. The appropriations of employees' compensation and remuneration of directors and supervisors for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, were as below:

Ratio

	Six months ended June 30	
	2021	2020
Remuneration to employees	1%	1%
Remuneration of directors and supervisors	1%	-

Amount

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Remuneration to employees	\$ 213	\$ 189	\$ 375	\$ 407
Remuneration of directors and supervisors	\$ 213	\$ -	\$ 375	\$ -

The appropriations of employees' compensation and remuneration of directors and supervisors for 2020 and 2019 approved by the board of directors on March 11, 2021 and March 10, 2020, respectively, were as below:

	2020		2019	
	Cash	Stocks	Cash	Stocks
Remuneration to employees	\$ 1,500	\$ -	\$ 1,800	\$ -
Remuneration of directors and supervisors	1,500	-	1,800	-

If there is a change in the proposed amounts after the annual financial statements were authorized for issue, the differences are recorded as a change in accounting estimate and will be reflected in the following year.

There is no difference between the actual amounts of employees' compensation and remuneration of directors resolved and the amounts recognized in the financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020, and 2019.

Information for 2021 and 2020 on the employees' compensation and remuneration of directors and supervisors resolved by the Company's board of directors is available on the Market Observation Post System website of the Taiwan Stock Exchange.

XXII. Income taxes relating to continuing operations

(I) Income tax recognized in profit or loss

Major components of tax expense were as follows:

	<u>Three Months Ended June 30</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Current income tax expense				
Current tax expense recognized in the current period	\$ 1,230	\$ 4,504	\$ 4,588	\$ 10,209
Prior years adjustment	( <u>2</u> )	( <u>210</u> )	( <u>2</u> )	( <u>210</u> )
	<u>1,228</u>	<u>4,294</u>	<u>4,586</u>	<u>9,999</u>
Deferred tax				
Deferred tax recognized in the current period	( 17)	( 697)	209	( 1,249)
Prior years adjustment	<u>-</u>	<u>173</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>173</u>
	( <u>17</u> )	( <u>524</u> )	<u>209</u>	( <u>1,076</u> )
Income tax expense recognized in profit or loss	<u>\$ 1,211</u>	<u>\$ 3,770</u>	<u>\$ 4,795</u>	<u>\$ 8,923</u>

(II) Income tax assessments

Income tax returns of the Company through 2018 had been examined and assessed by the tax authorities.

XXIII. Earnings per Share

	<u>Three Months Ended June 30</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Basic earnings per share	<u>\$ 0.63</u>	<u>\$ 0.49</u>	<u>\$ 1.04</u>	<u>\$ 1.03</u>
Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 0.50</u>	<u>\$ 0.40</u>	<u>\$ 0.83</u>	<u>\$ 0.89</u>

The net income and weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding in calculating earnings per share were as follows:

### Current period net profit

	<u>Three Months Ended June 30</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Net income in the computation of basic earnings per share	\$ 19,306	\$ 15,142	\$ 31,973	\$ 31,597
Effect of potentially dilutive ordinary shares:				
Convertible corporate bonds interest after tax	<u>1,304</u>	<u>1,255</u>	<u>2,542</u>	<u>2,502</u>
Net income in the computation of diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 20,610</u>	<u>\$ 16,397</u>	<u>\$ 34,515</u>	<u>\$ 34,099</u>

### Shares

	Unit: Thousand Shares			
	<u>Three Months Ended June 30</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in computation of basic earnings per share	30,675	30,675	30,675	30,675
Effect of potentially dilutive ordinary shares:				
Convertible corporate bonds	10,850	9,984	10,850	7,761
Remuneration to employees	<u>37</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>35</u>	<u>41</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the computation of diluted earnings per share	<u>41,532</u>	<u>40,666</u>	<u>41,560</u>	<u>38,477</u>

If the Company can settle the compensation to employees in cash or shares, the Company assumes the entire amount of the compensation would be settled in shares and the resulting potential shares are included in the weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the computation of diluted earnings per share if the effect is dilutive. Such a dilutive effect of the potential shares is included in the computation of diluted earnings per share until the shareholders resolve the number of shares to be distributed to employees at their meeting in the following year.

### XXIV. Capital risk management



The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concerns while maximizing the return to shareholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity (borrowings offset by cash and cash equivalents) attributed to stockholders of the Company and equity of the Company (comprising issued capital, capital surplus, retained earnings, and other equity).

Key management personnel of the Company reviews the capital structure quarterly. As part of this review, the key management personnel considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. Under the recommendations of the key management personnel, to balance the overall capital structure, the Company may adjust the number of dividends paid to shareholders, the number of new shares issued and repurchased, and the number of new debt issued or redemption of existing debt.

XXV. Financial instruments

(I) Fair value of financial instruments not measured at fair value

The management believes the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognized in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

(II) Fair values of financial assets that are measured at fair value

Degree of fair value measurements

June 30, 2021

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Financial assets at FVTPL</u>				
Domestic listed marketable securities				
- equity investment	<u>\$ 39,105</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 39,105</u>
<u>Financial assets at FVTOCI</u>				
Domestic listed marketable securities				
- equity investment	<u>\$ 3,888</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,888</u>

December 31, 2020

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Financial assets at FVTPL</u>				
Domestic listed marketable securities				
- equity investment	<u>\$ 24,458</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 24,458</u>
<u>Financial assets at FVTOCI</u>				
Domestic listed marketable securities				
- equity investment	<u>\$ 3,393</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,393</u>
<u>Financial liabilities at FVTPL</u>				

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Derivatives				
- Third domestic convertible corporate bonds	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 30</u>	<u>\$ 30</u>
 <u>June 30, 2020</u>				
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Financial assets at FVTPL</u>				
Domestic listed marketable securities				
- equity investment	<u>\$ 22,475</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 22,475</u>
<u>Financial assets at FVTOCI</u>				
Domestic listed marketable securities				
- equity investment	<u>\$ 2,952</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,952</u>
<u>Financial liabilities at FVTPL</u>				
Derivatives				
- Third domestic convertible corporate bonds	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 105</u>	<u>\$ 105</u>

No transferring of fair value measurement between Level 1 and Level 2 for the six Months Ended June 30,2021 and 2020.

(III) Categories of financial instruments

	<u>June 30, 2021</u>	<u>Dec. 31, 2020</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>
<u>Financial asse</u>			
Financial assets at FVTPL	\$ 39,105	\$ 24,458	\$ 22,475
Financial assets at FVTOCI	3,888	3,393	2,952
Financial assets at amortized cost (Note 1)	1,040,917	848,209	949,754
<u>Financial liability</u>			
Financial liabilities at FVTPL	-	30	105
Amortized cost (Note 2)	958,128	759,441	738,013

Note 1: The balance comprises cash and bank deposits, financial assets at amortized cost, notes receivable, accounts receivable, notes and accounts receivable - related parties, part of other current assets, and financial assets of part of other non-current assets at amortized cost.

Note 2: The balances included financial liabilities measured at amortized cost, which comprise short-term loans, notes payable, accounts payable, notes and accounts payable - related party, portion of other payables, long-term borrowings, and bonds payable.

(IV) Financial risk management objective and policies

The Company adopts a comprehensive risk management and control system, for identifying possible risks that the Company might be exposed to (including market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, and cash flow risk), so the management of the Company may effectively control and measure market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, and cash flow risk. The Company's objective of risk management is to achieve the position of portfolio optimization under risk measure, maintain the position of proper liquidity, and focused on managing all of the market risks, in regard to the economic environment, competitive conditions, and the market price risk.

1. Market risk

The Company's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

(1) Exchange rate risk

The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are set out in Note 29..

The Company is primarily influenced by the fluctuation of USD exchange rate, which has generate great amount in asset and liability due to trading in foreign currency. Although foreign currency asset and liability are offset by the profit and loss generated from changes in market exchange rate, the differences between the Company's amount of foreign currency asset and amount of foreign currency liability, are therefor undertake the foreign exchange risk. The profit before tax will decrease NT\$ 123 thousand and NT\$ 360 thousand, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, if the US dollars weakened by 1% against NT dollars.

(2) Equity securities prices risks

The market risk of equity securities compse of risk arise from changes in the market price of equity securities, and the general market risk arise from changes in overall market price.

The profit and loss will be decreased by NT\$ 391 thousand and NT\$ 225 thousand respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, due to fair value changes in financial asset at FVTPL, if the Company's equity price decrease 1%. Other comprehensive income will be decreased by NT\$ 39 thousand and NT\$ 30 thousand, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, due to fair value changes in financial asset at FVTPL.

## 2. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the Company. As at the end of the reporting period, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Company due to failure of counterparties to discharge an obligation and financial guarantees provided by the Company could arise from the carrying amount of the respective recognized financial assets as stated in the balance sheets.

The Company adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

In order to mitigate credit risk, the Company reviews recoverable amount of accounts receivable one by one at the end of each reporting period, to ensure unrecoverable amount of accounts receivable is account reasonable impairment losses. For this reason, the management believes the Company's credit risk is reduced substantially.

The accounts receivable consist of several customers that the Company has focused to traded with, most of whom were engaged in similar business activities, and with similar economic traits; as the effects on their ability to perform the contract due to economy or other conditions are also similar, the concentration of credit risk occurred was substantial. As of June 30, 2021, and December 31 and June 30, 2020, the proportion of accounts receivable from top 10 customers to the Company's balance of accounts receivable were 31%, 46% and 39%, respectively, the credit risk concentration of rest accounts receivable was relatively not significant.

## 3. Liquidity risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by monitoring and maintaining a level of cash and bank deposits deemed adequate to finance the Company's operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

Liquidity and interest risk tables

The following table details the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables had been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities from the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The tables included both interest and principal cash flows.

The maturity dates for the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities were based on the agreed repayment dates.

June 30, 2021

	<u>Less than 1 year</u>	<u>1-5 years</u>	<u>5 years or more</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Non-derivative financial liabilities</u>				
Short-term				
borrowings	\$ 235,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 235,000
Note payable	13,060	-	-	13,060
Accounts payable	221	-	-	221
Notes and accounts payable - related parties				
	227,662	-	-	227,662
Other payables	76,936	-	-	76,936
lease liabilities	22,037	51,810	13,780	87,627
Long-term				
borrowings	116,437	42,790	-	159,227
Bonds payable	150,000	150,750	-	300,750

December 31, 2020

	<u>Less than 1 year</u>	<u>1-5 years</u>	<u>5 years or more</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Non-derivative financial liabilities</u>				
Short-term				
borrowings	\$ 130,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 130,000
Note payable	11,396	-	-	11,396
Accounts payable	314	-	-	314
Notes and accounts payable - related parties				
	162,433	-	-	162,433
Other payables	44,349	-	-	44,349

	Less than 1 year	1-5 years	5 years or more	Total
lease liabilities	24,240	59,615	16,580	100,435
Long-term borrowings	13,104	121,489	-	134,593
Bonds payable	150,000	150,750	-	300,750

June 30, 2020

	Less than 1 year	1-5 years	5 years or more	Total
<u>Non-derivative financial liabilities</u>				
Short-term borrowings	\$ 30,145	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,145
Note payable	15,313	-	-	15,313
Accounts payable	1,850	-	-	1,850
Notes and accounts payable - related parties	250,767	-	-	250,767
Other payables	109,491	-	-	109,491
lease liabilities	22,265	66,511	19,879	108,655
Long-term borrowings	6,054	111,798	-	117,852
Bonds payable	-	300,750	-	300,750

XXVI. Related party transaction

(I) Related party name and category

<u>Related Party Name</u>	<u>Related Party Category</u>
E-Top Metal Co., Ltd. (E-Top Metal )	Significant influence to the Company
Yih Dar Lih Steel Corporation (Yih Dar Lih Steel )	Parties with substantial relation to the Company
Yih Lih Dar Steel Corporation (Yih Lih Dar Steel)	Parties with substantial relation to the Company
Fu Sheng Transport Co., Ltd. (Fu Sheng)	Parties with substantial relation to the Company
E-Sheng Steel Co., Ltd. (E-Sheng Steel)	Other related parties
TSG Transport Corp (TSG Transport)	Other related parties

(II) Operating income

Related Party Categories	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Significant influence to the Company	\$ 912	\$ 511	\$ 1,397	\$ 1,027
Parties with substantial relation to the Company	5,036	3,808	9,683	6,093
Other related parties	-	91	-	91
Total	<u>\$ 5,948</u>	<u>\$ 4,410</u>	<u>\$ 11,080</u>	<u>\$ 7,211</u>

(III) Purchase

Related Party Categories	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
E-Top Metal	\$ 745,805	\$ 553,102	\$ 1,290,901	\$ 1,076,804
E-Sheng Steel	260,786	75,092	496,860	141,082
Parties with substantial relation to the Company	-	36,370	863	102,661
Other related parties	<u>1,593</u>	<u>1,149</u>	<u>2,851</u>	<u>1,636</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,008,184</u>	<u>\$ 665,713</u>	<u>\$ 1,791,475</u>	<u>\$ 1,322,183</u>

The purchase and sale between the Company and related parties are based on cost of goods, of which price is negotiated by both sides in regard to the market.

(IV) Processing fee

Related Party Categories	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Significant influence to the Company	\$ 763	\$ 783	\$ 1,506	\$ 1,540
Parties with substantial relation to the Company	-	-	94	-
Total	<u>\$ 763</u>	<u>\$ 783</u>	<u>\$ 1,600</u>	<u>\$ 1,540</u>

(V) Notes and accounts receivable from related parties

<u>Related Party Categories</u>	<u>June 30, 2021</u>	<u>December 31,2020</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>
E-Top Metal	\$ 491	\$ 427	\$ 340
Yih Dar Lih Steel	5,461	5,176	3,049
Yih Lih Dar Steel	-	-	988
Total	<u>\$ 5,952</u>	<u>\$ 5,603</u>	<u>\$ 4,377</u>

The transaction term for the sale of steel and building materials to related parties was 60 days A.M.S., and for non related parties was 30 to 90 days A.M.S..

(VI) Notes and accounts payable to related parties

<u>Related Party Categories</u>	<u>June 30, 2021</u>	<u>December 31,2020</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>
E-Top Metal	\$ 175,625	\$ 137,567	\$ 190,310
E-Sheng Steel	52,037	23,405	35,146
Yih Dar Lih Steel	-	-	25,311
Parties with substantial relation to the Company	-	1,461	-
Total	<u>\$ 227,662</u>	<u>\$ 162,433</u>	<u>\$ 250,767</u>

The transaction term for the purchase of steel and building materials to related parties was 10 days and 20 days, respectively, for account settlement and payment, and 60 days A.M.S..

(VII) Other payables

<u>Related Party Categories</u>	<u>June 30, 2021</u>	<u>December 31,2020</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>
Significant influence to the Company	\$ 1,011	\$ 1,300	\$ 1,447
Other related parties	1,296	1,409	824
Parties with substantial relation to the Company	109	49	54
	<u>\$ 2,416</u>	<u>\$ 2,758</u>	<u>\$ 2,325</u>

(VIII) Lease arrangements - Group is lessee

<u>Related Party Categories</u>	<u>June 30, 2021</u>	<u>December 31,2020</u>	<u>June 30, 2020</u>
<u>lease liabilities</u>			
Significant influence to the Company	<u>\$ 200</u>	<u>\$ 1,395</u>	<u>\$ 200</u>

The Company leased plant from related party in August 2015, with lease term from August 2015 to July 2020, and renewed to July 2021.



(IX) Information of compensation of key management personnel

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Short-term employee benefits	\$ 2,772	\$ 2,782	\$ 5,529	\$ 7,602
Post-employment benefits	84	96	168	191
	<u>\$ 2,856</u>	<u>\$ 2,878</u>	<u>\$ 5,697</u>	<u>\$ 7,793</u>

XXVII. Pledged Assets

The following assets were provided as collateral for bank borrowings, bonds payable, and issuing of letters of credit.

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	June 30, 2020
Pledged demand (current) deposit (Note)	\$ 146,587	\$ 74,916	\$ 45,880
Pledged certificates of deposit (Note)	20,642	22,856	41,271
Land	103,606	103,606	-

Note: Recognized in other current assets

XXVIII. Significant Contingent Liabilities and Unrecognized Commitments

Except for those has been described in other notes, as of June 30, 2021, and December 31 and June 30, 2020, the amounts for letters of credit that were not used, and were issued for purchasing raw materials were NT\$ 0 thousand, NT\$ 0 thousand and NT\$ 15,225 thousand, respectively.

XXIX. Significant financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

The following information was aggregated by the foreign currencies other than functional currencies of the Company and the exchange rates between foreign currencies and respective functional currencies were disclosed. The significant assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were as follows:

	Foreign Currencies / NTD (In Thousands)								
	June 30, 2021			December 31, 2020			June 30, 2020		
	Foreign currency	Exchange rate	NTD	Foreign currency	Exchange rate	NTD	Foreign currency	Exchange rate	NTD
Monetary items of financial asset									
USD	\$ 441	27.86	\$ 12,286	\$ 441	28.48	\$ 12,558	\$ 1,215	29.63	\$ 35,986

Gains (losses) on foreign currency exchange (realized and unrealized) for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, please refer to Note 21.

XXX. Additional Disclosures

- (I) Information about significant transactions and (II) Information about investees.
1. Financing provided to others. (None)
  2. Endorsement/guarantee provided. (None)
  3. Marketable securities held: Table 1.
  4. Marketable securities acquired and disposed at costs or prices at least NT\$300 million or 20% of the paid-in capital. (None)
  5. Acquisition of individual real estate at costs of at least NT\$300 million or 20% of the paid-in capital. (None)
  6. Disposal of individual real estate at prices of at least NT\$300 million or 20% of the paid-in capital. (None)
  7. Total purchases from or sales to related parties amounting to at least NT\$100 million or 20% of the paid-in capital. (Table 2)
  8. Receivables from related parties amounting to at least NT\$100 million or 20% of the paid-in capital. (None)
  9. Trading in derivative instruments. (None)
  10. Name of investee: Table 3.
- (III) Information on investments in mainland China. (None)
- (IV) Information on main investors: List of all shareholders with ownership of 5 percent or greater showing the names and the number of shares and percentage of ownership held by each shareholder. (Table 4)

XXXI. Segments Information

The management has provided information of reportable segments according to reporting information used by the Board of Directors in decision making. The assessment of segment performance and resource allocation is performed by a single segment in the Company, thus has no financial information of operating segments disclosed.

TMP Steel Corporation and its investees  
 Marketable securities held  
 For the period ended June 30, 2021

Table 1

Unit: NTD thousand

Holding Company Name	Type and Name of Marketable Securities	Relationship with the Holding Company	Financial Statement Account	March 31, 2020				Remarks
				Shares (Thousands)	Carrying amount	Percentage of Ownership	Net equity	
TMP Steel Corporation	Stocks Gloria Material Technology Corp.	—	Financial assets at FVTPL - Current	1,422	\$ 39,105	0.30%	\$ 39,105	Note 1
	Taiwan Styrene Monomer Corporation	—	Purchase of financial assets at FVTOCI - current	180	3,888	0.03%	3,888	Note 2

Note 1: Financial assets at FVTPL that was of listed stocks, their market price were calculated on basis of closing price of June 30, 2021.

Note 2: Financial assets at FVTOCI that was of listed stocks, their market price were calculated on basis of closing price of June 30, 2021.

TMP Steel Corporation and its investees  
Total purchases from or sales to related parties amounting to at least NT\$100 million or 20% of the paid-in capital  
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

Table 2

In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars,  
unless Stated Otherwise

Buyer/Seller	Related Party	Relation	Transaction Details				The status and reasons of the transaction terms different from common transactions (Note1)		Note/Accounts Receivable (Payable)		Remarks (Note2)
			Purchase/Sale	Amount	% to total purchase/sale	Payment Terms	Unit Price	Payment Terms	Balance	Percentage to note/accounts receivable (payable)	
TMP Steel Corporation	E-Top Metal Co., Ltd.	Significant influence to the Company	Purchase	\$ 1,290,901	70.61%	10 days and 20 days respectively, for account settlement and payment	Same	Note 3	(\$ 175,625)	( 72.89%)	
	E-Sheng Steel Co., Ltd.	Associates	Purchase	496,860	27.18%	10 days and 20 days respectively, for account settlement and payment	Same	Note 3	( 52,037)	( 21.60%)	

Note 1: If transaction term for related parties and non related parties is different, shall described the differences and reasons in the fields of price and credit term.

Note 2: If advance receipts or payments applied, shall described the reason, the conditions and terms of the contract, the amount, and differences in general transactions in the remark field.

Note 3: The transaction terms for suppliers of non related party are prepayment of goods or issuance of letters of credit.

TMP Steel Corporation and its investees  
Name of investee  
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

Table 3

NTD / USD (In Thousands)

Investor	Investor Company	Location	Main Businesses and Products	Investment Amount		As of March 31, 2020			Gain (loss) of the Investee	Investment gain (loss) recognized in the current period	Remarks
				March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019	Shares (Thousands)	Ratio %	Carrying amount (Note)			
TMP Steel Corporation	Korea Peibo Electronics Co., Ltd.	Seoul, Korea	Purchase, sales and manufacturing of electronic components	USD 50 NTD 1,599	USD 50 NTD 1,599	-	50%	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	

Note: Net amount after accumulated impairment

TMP Steel Corporation  
Information on main investors  
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

Table 4

Name of major shareholder	Shares	
	No. of shares held (in thousands)	Percentage of Ownership (%)
De Li Investment Co., Ltd.	6,824,432	22.24%
Tien Chuan Investment Co., Ltd.	6,133,303	19.99%
Tai Yu Investment Co., Ltd.	4,333,432	14.12%
Taiwan Styrene Investment Co., Ltd.	2,214,000	7.21%

Note: The table discloses shareholding information of shareholders whose shareholding percentage is more than 5%. The Taiwan Depository & Clearing Corporation (TDCC) calculates the total number of ordinary shares and special shares (including treasury shares) that have completed the dematerialized registration and delivery on the last business day of the quarter. The share capital reported in the financial statements and the actual number of shares that have completed the dematerialized registration and delivery may be different due to differences in the basis of calculation.